
Standard LeaseLEASE NO. GS-03P~LWV12125 GSA FORM l201C (October 2012) 

This Lease fs made and entered into between 
\ 

The Container Limited Liability Company (LLC) 

{lessor), whose principal place of business is 

1421 Princeton Avenue 
Courthouse Square 

Princeton, West Virginia 24740-2707 


and whose Interest in the Property described herein is that of Fee Owner. and 


The United States of America 


(Government), acting by and through the designated representative of the General Services Administration (GSA), upon the terms and conditions set 

forth herein. · 


Wrtnesseth: The parties hereto, for the consideration hereinafter mentioned, covenant and agree as follows: 


lessor hereby leases to the Government the Premises described herein, being a!I or a portion of the Property located at 


KMart Plaza 

3014 E. Cumberland Road 
Bluefield, West Virginia 24701-4858 

and more fully descnbed in Section 1 and Exhibit A. together with rights to the use of parking and other areas as set forth herein, to be used for such 
purposes as determfnad by GSA · 

LEASE TERM 

To Have and To Hold the said Premises with Its appurtenances for the term beginning upon acceptance ~thePremises as required by this Lease and 
continuing i>r a period of 

Ten (10) Years, Five (5) Years Finn, 

subject to termination and renewal rights as may be hereinafter set forth. The commencement date of this Lease. along with any applicable 
termination and renewal rights, shall be more specifically set fOrth in .a lease Amendment upon substantial completion and acceptance of the Space 
by the Government. 


In Witness Whereof, the parties to this Lease evidence their agreement to all terms and conditions set forth herein by their ~lgnatures below. to be 

effective as of the date of-delivery of tha fully executed. Lease to the lessor. 


Name: Pton..  L. Hy Name ----'-
Title: !\'I.~\,_......._ Trtle: Lease Contracting Officer 

Enny Name: {7~~~ L1bu'f.JJ L• i1-J.,J6 ~'1 General Serv!cesAdmlnlstratlon, PubRc Buildings Service 

Date: /~~~l zo,;4- Date: 6'-1/61/d..d/~ 

LEASE NO. GS-03P-LWV12125, PAGE 1 LESSOR:~GOVERNMENT:~ GSA FORM L201C (10/12) 

f .lGI ..J.._ et 13'0. 




SECTION 1 T~E PREMISES, RENT, AND OTHER TERMS 

1.01 THE PREMISES (JUN 2012) 

The Premises are desCribed as follows: 
i 

A. Office and Related Space: 13,509 rentable square feet (RSF), yielding 11,747 ANSl/B~MA Office Area (ABOA) square feet (SF) of office 
and related Space lo~ed on the First floor of the Building, as depicted on the floor plan(s) attache~ hereto as Exhibit A. 

B. Common Ar~a Factor: The Common Area Factor (CAF) is established as 14.99 percent, This factor, which represents the conversion from 
ABOA to rentable square feet, rounded to the nearest whole percentage, shall be used for purposes of rental adjustments in accordance with the 
Payment Clause of the! General Clauses. 

1.02 EXPRESS APPURTENANT RIGHTS (JUN 2012) . 

The Government shall ~ave the non-exclusive right to the use of Appurtenant Areas, and shall havl the right to post Rules and Regulations Governing 
Conduct on Federal ~roperty, Title 41, CFR, Part 102-74, Subpart C within such areas. The µovemment will coordinate with Lessor to ensure 
signage is consistent With Lessor's standards. Appurtenant to the Premises and included in the Lease are rights to use the following: 

I , , 

A. Parking: The Lessor shall provide parking spa~s as required by the applicable code ofil: the local government entity having jurisdiction over 
the Property. I 

B. Antennas Satellite Dishes and Related Transrn•ssion Dev1css: Space located on the robf of the Building sufficient in size for the installation 
and placement of the 1 telecommunications equipment a~ such may be described herein, togeth~r with the right to access the roof and use of, all 
Building areas (e.g., c~ases, plenums) necessary for the l'.>e, operatlon and maintenance of such ~quipment at all times during the term of this Lease. 

1.03 RENT AND PTHER CONSIDERATION (SEP ZC12) 
' 

A. The Govemrtnent shall pay the Lessor annual rent, payable in monthly installments in arrears, at the following rates: 

I 

FIRM TERM NON FIRM TERM I 

ANNUAL RENT ANNUAL RENT i 

SHELL RENT
1 $108 882.54 $109,693.08 ! 

TENANT IMPROVEMENTS RENT2 $120,585.26 $0.00 
' 

OPERATING COSTS
3 $ 66,017.00 $66,017.00 

6UJLOING 1SPECIFIC AMORTIZED 
~ CAPITAL4 $1,132.27 $0.00 

TOTAL ANNUAL RENT $296,617.07 $175,710.08 I 

Shell rent (Firm Term) calculation. $8.06 per RSF multiplied Q\ 13,509 RSF j

2The Tenant Improvement Allowance of $532,491.51 is amortized at a rate of 5 percent per annum over 5 ye1rs. 

30perating Costs rent Calculation: $4.88 (approximate) per R~F multiplied by_ 13,509 RSF . 

'Building Specific Amchized Capital (BSAC) of $5,000 are amor1ized at a rate Of 5 percent per annum over 5 years 


~ • • • , I 

In instances where th~ Lessor amortizes either the Tl or BUilding Specific Amortized Capital for a ~eriod exceeding the Firm Term of the Lease, should 
the Government terminate the Lease after the Firm Term o~ does not otherwise·renew or extend t~ term beyond the Firm Term, the Government shall 
not be liable for any c9sts, including unamortized costs be::ond the Firm Term. ! 

B. Rent is subject to adjustment based upon a rr.l:~ual on-site measurement of the Spac~ upon acceptance, not to exceed 11,747 ABOA SF 
based upon the methtjdology outlined under the "Paymec.r~:clause of GSA Form 3517. 

C. Rent is subject to adjustment based upon the ~,~J Tenant Improvement (Tl) cost to belamortized in the rental rate, as agreed upon by the 
parties subsequent to ~he Lease Award Date. · 

' .•• 
D. Rent is sutiject to adjustment based on the f?ral Building Specific Amortized Capital (BSAC) cost to be amortized in the rental rate, as 
agreed upon by the p8rties subsequent to the Lease Awa.U Date. 

I 
I 

E. If the Goverrment occupies the Premises for less than a full \;alendar month, then rent ~hall be prorated based on the actual number of days 
of occupancy for that ~onth. 

F. Rent shall tje pald to Lessor by electronic funds· transfer in accordance with the provisio~s of the General Clauses. Rent shall be payable to 
the Payee designated! in the Lessor's Central Contractor Registration (CCR). If the payee is different from the Lessor, both payee and Lessor must be 
registered in CCR. 

LEASE NO. GS-03P-LWV12125, PAGE 1 LESSOR: fhoVERNMENT: p_: GSA FORM L201C (10/12) 

.. PAGI .~ ot l~O 



G. Lessor shall ~rovide to the Government, in exch::.nge for tne payment of rental and other ~pecified consideration, the following: 

1. Th~ 
' 

leasehold interest in the Propert:' described in the paragraph entitled ~The Premises.~ 

2. All :costs, expenses and fees to perform the work required for acceptance of th~ Premises in accordance with this Lease, including 
all costs for labor, materials, and equipment, professional fees, contractor fees, attorney fees, pem!iit fees, inspection fees, and similar such fees, and 
all related expenses; I 

3. . Peffonnance or satisfacti~n _of all ot~er .obligations .set forth in this Lease; and Ian seivlces, utilities, and maintenance required for 
~he proper oper~t1on _9f the Pi:>perty, the Building, a~d fie Premises in accordance with the teFs of the Lease, including, but not limited to, all 
1nspect1ons, modificat1:ns, repairs, replacements, and 1mt1rovemenl3 required to be made thereto ti meet the requirements of this Lease. 

i · ·. I 

1.04 BROKER C'?MMISSIOH AH!l COMMISSION i"RE!llT (JIJH 2012) INTENTIONALLY Dl'LETED 
I . 

' '1.05 TERMINATlfN RIGHTS (AUG 2011) I 

The Government may terminate this Lease, in whole or.in part, at any time effective after the Finll Term of this Lease, by providing not less than 60 
calendar days' prior wotten notice to the Lessor. The effective date of the termination shall be the day following the expiration of the required notice 
period or the terminati9n date set forth in the notice, whic.1iever is later. No rental shall accrue after the effective date of termination. 

I 

1.06 RENEWAL ~IGHTS (AUG 2011) 

This Lease may be renewed at the option of the Government for a term of  at the following rental rate(s): 

SHELL RENTAL RATE ·.. 

OPTION TERM    

ANNUAL SHELL RENT 

 

ANNJAl. RATE/ RSF 

'  
OPERATING COSTS .. •. 

-

OPERATING COST BASIS SHALL CO~INUE FROM 
YEAR 1 OF EXISTING LEASE TERM. PPTION TERM IS 
SUBJECT TO CONTINUING ANNUAL ADJUSTMENTS. 

.. I 

provided notice is given to the Lessor at least 30 days bef.:"Jre the end of the original Lease term, all other terms and conditions of this Lease, as same 
may have been amended, shall remain in force and effect during any renewal term. 

1.07 DOCUMENl[S INCORPORATED IN THE LEA~.E (SEP 2012) 

The following docum erits are attached to and made part of the Lease: 

' ! 

I DOCUMENT NAMC 
ffLooR PLAf>J1s1 
SECURITY REQUIREMENTS 
SPECIAL REQUIREMENTS 
SECURITY UNIT PRICE LIST -
GSA FORM 351713. GENERAL CLAUSES 
<BSA FORM 3518, REPRESENTATIONS AND CERTIFICATIONS 

No." OF 
PAGES 

1 
7 
25 
2 
46 
10 

Exl IBIT 
A 
B 
c 
D 
E 
F 

' 
1.08 TENANT 1t.IPROVEMENT ALLOWANCE (AUG 2011) ~ 

The Tenant lmproveme,nt Allowance (TIA) for purposes of this Lease is $45.33 per ABOA SF. The T is the amount that the Lessor shall make available for 
the Government to be used for Tis. This amount is amortized in the rent over the Firm Tenn of this Lea eat an annual interest rate of 5 percent. 

I . 

1.09 TENANT IMPROVEMENT RENTAL ADJUSTMENT (AUG W11) I 

A. The Governfent. at its sole discretion, shall m .. ke all decisio'ns as to the use of the Tl.{ii.. The Government may use all or part of the TIA. 
The Government may return to the Lessor any unused p·.)• .ion of the TlA in exchange for a decreaSe in rent according to the agreed#upon amortization 
rate over the Firm Terr. I 

B. The Govern~ent may elect to make lump sum riayments for any or all work covered by] the TIA. That part of the TIA amortized in the rent 
shall be reduced acco~dingly. At any time after occupani;: · and during the Firm Term of the Leasei the Government, at its sole discretion, may elect to 
pay lump sum for any part or all of the remaining unpaid ii11ortized balance of the TIA. lf the Gov~mment elects to make a lump sum payment for the 
TIA after occupancy, the payment of the TIA by the Govf.•rnment \Viii result in a decrease in the rent according to the amortization rate over the Finn 
Term of the Lease. : !.• ,, 

C. If it is anticipated that the Government will spen<.1 more than the allowance identified abo e, the Government shall have the right to either. 

LEASE NO. GS-03P-ilWV12125, PAGE 2 GSA FORM L201C (10/12) 

P!G.I f otl 30 



1. Reduce the Tl requirements; , 
2. P~y lump sum for the overage upon substantial completion in accordance i.with the "Acceptance of Space and Certificate of 

0¢cupancyN paragraph; · 
3. Negotiate an increase in the rent. 

1.10 TENANT IMPROVEMENT FEE SCHEDULE (JUN 2012) 

For pricing Tl costs, the following rates shall apply for the initial build-out ~f the Space 

.... INITIAL 
suiui;OuT

I ARCHITECT/ENGINEER FEES ( $ PER ABOA SF OR % oFTI CONSTRUCTION cos­
1 

s) 8% 

LESSOR'S PROJECT MANAGEMENT FfE (%OF Tl CONSTRUCTION COSTS) I 100/o 

I 

1.11 BU:::::: ~:::::IC AMORTIZEEl CAPIT"b (~2) INTENTIONALLY DELETED 

1.12 BU ~IC AMORTIZEEl CAPITAb RENTAb AElJUSTMENT (SEP 2012) IN~ENTIONALLY DELETED 

1.13 PERCENTA~E OF OCCUPANCY FOR TAX ADJUSTMEN~ (JUN 2012) 
I 

As of the Lease Awar~ Date, the Government's Percentage of Occupancy, as defined in the "Rea'' Estate Tax Adjusbnenr paragraph of this Lease is 
100 percent. The Per~ntage of Occupancy is derived by dividing the total Government Space tjf 13,509 RSF by the total Building space of 13,509 
RSF. I I 

1.14 REAb ESTATE Ti\X BASE (JUN 2012) INTElf'"IONALL.Y DELETED 
! 

I 

1.15 OPERATING COST BASE (AUG 2011) ~ 

The parties agree tha~ for the purpose of applying the p~ragraph titleJ "Operating Costs Adjus nf' that the Lessor's base rate for operating costs 
shall be $4.BB per RSF ($66,017.00/annum). 

1.16 RATE FOR MJUSTME'IT FOR VACANT bEASEEl PREMISES (JUN 2012) 

1.17 HOURLY OVERTIME HVAC RATES (AUG 2011) 

The following rates shaj1 apply in the application of the paragraph titled "Overtime HVAC Usage:" 

• $ .00 per hour for the entire Space. 

1.18 24-HOUR H AC REQUIREMENT (APR 2011) 
:i 

The hourly overtime AC rate specified above shall not apply to any portion of the Premises that is r~uired to have heating and cooling 24 hours per day. 
If 24-hour HVAC is re uired by the Government for any designated rooms or areas of the Premises/ such services shall be provided by the Lessor at an 
annual rate of $2.00 r ABOA SF of the area receiving the 24-hour HVAC. Notwithstanding the fo~oing, Lessor shall provide this service at no additional 
cost to the Government if the Lessor provides this service to·cther tenants in the Building at no additional charge. 

1.19 BUILDING l~PROVEMENTS (SEP 2012) . . . I 

Before the Govemmen iaccepts the space, the Lessor shal; Complete the following additional Building i~provements at no additional cost to the Government: 

A. Hot Water H ater and light fixtures to be reviewir(. for repla.cen1ent ! 

B. Automatic t off light switches 

i 
1.20 HUBZONE MALL BUSINESS CONCERNS ADDITITICNAL PERFORMANCE REQUI EMENTS (MAR 2012) 

If the Lessor is a quali~ed HUBZone small business concern (SBC) that did not waive the price ev luation preference then as required by 13 C.F.R. 
126.700, the HUBZon~ SBC must spend at least 50%, of tt"1e cost of the contract incurred for perso nel on its own employees or employees of other 
qualified HUBZone sa·c·s and must meet the performance of the work requirements for subcontra 'ng in 13 C.F .R. § 125.6(c). If the Lessor js a 
HUBZone joint venturJ, the aggregate of the qualified HUGZone SBC's to the joint venture, not ea h concern separately, must perform the applicable 
percentage of work re· uired by this clause. 

GSA FORM L201C (10/12) LEASE NO. GS-03P·4WV12125, PAGE 3 LESSO::t:~GOVERNMENT,//I' 

ot I~ 




